

No. 12-158

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*

**Counsel of Record*

BRIANNE J. GOROD

CONSTITUTIONAL

ACCOUNTABILITY

CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS HAS THE POWER TO IMPLEMENT TREATIES PURSUANT TO THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE	6
II. CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY TO ENACT IMPLEMENTING LEGISLATION IS CRITICAL TO THE FRAMERS’ VISION OF A ROBUST TREATY POWER	11
III. CONGRESSIONAL DEBATES AFTER THE FRAMING REVEAL A GENERAL UNDERSTANDING THAT CONGRESS HAS THE POWER TO IMPLEMENT TREATIES PURSUANT TO THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3, 7, 11
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	20
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	7
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)	7
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	6
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10	12
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2	6
Annals of Congress, 4 th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1796)	19
Annals of Congress, 14 th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1816)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105 – 277, 112 Stat. 2681, <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. §§ 229 <i>et seq.</i>	1
 <u>Books, Articles, and Miscellaneous</u>	
THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (JAMES MADISON)	12, 13
THE FEDERALIST NO. 64 (JOHN JAY)	13, 14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 75 (ALEXANDER HAMILTON)..	14
Jean Galbraith, <i>Congress’s Treaty-Implementing Power in Historical Practice</i> (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
David Golove, <i>Treaty-Making and the Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 1075 (2000).....	11, 12, 13
David M. Golove & Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, the Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 932 (2010).....	12, 14
Oona A. Hathaway et al., <i>The Treaty Power: Its History, Scope, and Limits</i> , 98 CORNELL L. REV. 239 (2013).....	13, 17
Duncan B. Hollis, <i>Treaties—A Cinderella Story</i> , 102 AM. SOC’Y INT’L L. PROC. 412 (2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)...	13
Edward T. Swaine, <i>Putting Missouri v. Holland on the Map</i> , 73 MO. L. REV. 1007 (2008)	14
Carlos Manuel Vázquez, <i>Missouri v. Holland’s Second Holding</i> , 73 MO. L. REV. 939 (2008)..	11, 15
